
[31 July, 2902] RAJYA   SABHA

243. ..(lnterruptions)...I am not allowing you. ..(Interruptions)...It is not a Question. ..(Interruptions)..Mr. Basu, I don't want you to disrespect the Chair, because you are also in the Panel of Vice-Chairmen.
..(lnterruptions)...No, you cannot force me. ..(Interruptions)...You are free to do whatever you like. ..(Interruptions)..I will not allow anything else during the Question Hour. ..(Interruptions)... Question. No. 243. .(Interruptions)...

���_1, �� �� 	� �� G-!-�� G ��&!� �  �
	 ह� '�  ह�0 ...(K��+�!)... Let them

walk out. ..(Interruptions)...

At this stage, some hon. Members left the Chamber

�������� : 8�
��  �� ��ह� ��910 ...(K��+�!)... ह��, �
W �  ���&
�/�G10

Terrorist Activities on the Borders of Jammu end Kashmir and Himachal Pradesh

*243. SHRI ANIL SHARMA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of violent incidents by the terrorists on the borders of Jammu and Kashmir and Himachal Pradesh and some areas of punjab have increased during the last six months;

(b) if" so, the total number of violent incidents occurred in these States during the above period;

(c) the number of security personnel, terrorists and citizens killed in these incidents; and

(d) the steps Government propose to take to prevent such incidents in future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME

AFFAIRS (SHRI CHENNAMANENIVIDYA SAGAR RAO):.(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) The total number of violent incidents by terrorists and the number of security personnel, terrorists and civilians killed in the States of Jammu and Kashmir, Punjab and Himachal Pradesh during the period from 1 st January 2002 to 30th June 2002 and the corresponding period last year are as follows:
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 Security
Personnel
killed

Terrorists

killed

Civilians killed


No. of Violent

incidents by

terrorists
2002      2001

2002 2001 2002    2001 2002         2001

JandK

Punjab

H.P.

1863

2

1

2105

1

0

163

0

2

170

0

0

870      757

 0          0

 0          0

483*           437*

5 0

                0

[includes volunteer member of Village Defence Committees (VDCs) and Special Police
Officers (SPOs)]

(d) In addition tq continued diplomatic initiatives at various levels and redeployment of troops at borders/LoC and intensive pressure on terrorists in the hinterland, the Government, conjointly with the State Government, has adopted a multi-pronged approach to contain cross border terrorism perpetrated by the pro-Pak terrorist outfits/Pak ISI which includes strengthening of border management to check infiltration; proactive action against terrorists; gearing up intelligence machinery; greater functional integration through an institutional frame work of Operation Groups and intelligence Groups of unified hedquarters at all level; improved technology, weapons and equipments for security forces; and action as per law against over ground supporters of the terrorists.

The strategies, tactics and dynamic deployment to counter the terrorist are constantly reviewed, refined and monitored at various levels in the State and Central Government.
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% �c3x ह�< ह-0 �
� o�@(
% �ह�� ��G&� ��& �����
% �� �& 1� 9�� :%� ह�< , , 9�
��&
� 9�� :%�� ह�< ह� ?� �����&��� 5
��� '1 ह�0
�:
, 9! ���R( ��
�8	� ह�1
...(K��+�!)...

 �������� : *� �� ���& �/�G10 �� 9	!� &��� ���V ��%'� 	� ����
�  &��� �1'�0


� ��"�
�= :
�:
,
- *�!� "F! ��  ��' “�”
% �/G!� .�ह	� ह/ � ��
�ह
�.& "
�� ?� �i
/ ��F
 � �  �
h� �� �5! �� �	����
  O�� ��Y� ह-, “8”
;�� �ह
�.& "
�� ��  *�
� ����& �B�� U�/�( �� �:E&)� ���� '�� ह�? “'” ��'
%,
;�� �� => ����� !� �! �	�����
�( ��  �ह
�.& "
��
% �� &��& �����;� ह-, �!
�_��!( �� �	� &'��� ह�? “घ” ��'
��� "F! �� ह�0

 �������� : �ह 1,� ,� , : , <, 1M � , !ह2 .&	�0
�@  �  �� ����

�!�
 ��10

SHRI CHENNAMANENIVIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, all the figures related to the number of violent incidents that have taken place in Jammu and kashmir have been given in the written reply. As far as Punjab and Himachal Pradesh States are concerned, the number of violent incidents is negligible. In Punjab, in the year 2002, only two violent incidents have taken place in which five civilians were killed; and in Himachal Pradesh, only one incident occurred where two security personnel were killed, and no civilian was killed in that incident, madam, though the terrorist-related incidents have not been taking place in Punjab, as frequently as it used to be earlier, but there have been reports from Punjab which are pointing to the possibility of the intensification of the efforts of the foreign-based Punjab militant outfits and their sympathisers in the State to revive the militancy in Punab. As per the intelligence inputs, the ISI officials have reportedly indicated their commitment once again to the revival of the Khalistan movement and these kind of things, so far as Punjab is concerned. Madam, in Himachal Pradesh, on January 1, 2002, some unidentified persons, suspected to be lashkar-e-Tayyaba militant, fired at Army personnel, at the firing range in Dhantal Hills, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh near pathankot, killed two Army men; and over the wooden butt of the rifle which was recovered later, the name of Lashkar-e-Tayyaba was inscribed in English and urdu. So, definitely, they want to extend their activities to the State of Punjab and also to Himachal Pradesrw
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however, the Central Government is assisting both the State Governments, namely, the Government of Punjab and the Government of Himachal

Pradesh in order to effectively combat the terrorist activities in these States.

We are modernising the police force in both these States.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENIVIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, on a

regular basis, the recruitment to the Armed Forces would take place in the respective States. This question pertains to the terrorist attacks over the States. Therefore, the Central Government will assist the State Governments in modernising their police force. We share the intelligence inputs with the States to check infiltration and to curb these activities.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: In fact, one Member wrote to me saying that I should take care of my throat. Now, in cricket, if somebody cannot run, he gets a runner. Instead of straining my throat, I wish I could get somebody to speak on my behalf from the Chair. Dr. Karan Singh; ...(Interruptions)...

No; I think, I would ask mr. Lalan to come, because he has a louder voice.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Madam, this question specifically deals with . the borders of Jammu and Kashmir and Himachal Pradesh. In this connection, may I draw the attention of the hon. House and the Minister, through you, Madam, to one thing? Madam, for many years, there has been an inter-State road which is to connect Himachal Pradesh with Jammu and Kashmir, which was known as the Bhanarwah-Chamba road. We took it up thirty years ago. The hon.

Member from that area is also present. It is-my understanding that although it was taken up 30 years ago, that road is not yet complete. That road would not only alternative link between Himachal Pradesh and the Kashmir Valley, without having to go through
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Banihal and Jammu. You could go to Bhadrawarh and then on to Kishtwar and then go into the Valley. I am sorry to say that the Government does not seem to be taking this project seriously. Would the hon. Home Minister—

althouth tne Deputy Prime Minister is also here—please informs us as to what is the progress of this important project, and by when he thinks the road would become operational.

SHRI CHENNAMANENIVIDYA SAGAR RAO: Sir, the Governments, is conscious about this particular road. We will take all appropriate steps to expedite the process of Completion of the road.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, 30 years have already elapsed. Many

Governments, including ours, have come and gone, and nothing has happened.

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: We will take necessary steps to expedite the process and complete the road.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: The total length of the border with Punjab is 554 kilometres. The total length of the border to be fenced Is 452 kilometres. The length of the border fenced so far is 452 kilometres. So almost the entire border has been fenced.

In Jammu and Kashmir, the total length of the border is 210 kilometres.

The total length of the border to be fenced in Jammu and Kashmir is 180 kilometres. Thirty kilometres of fencing has already been completed, and the remaining length of the border supposed to be fenced is 150 kilometres. In addition to the fencing of the 180 kilometres, floodlighting is to be done along 195 kilometres. Floodlighting along a length of B7 kilometres would be completed by the end of 31 si March and floodlighting along 55 kilmetres would be completed by 2003.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, so far as
the terrorism concerned, it is Pakistan sponsored terrorism that is going on there. Pakistan is encouraging the militant outfits, it is funding and training them and is providing them with sophisticated weapons, it is also transporting them from across the border into this country. We are taking necessary steps to stop the infiltration. We are fencing the respective State borders, and are also modernising the State Police Forces. The rough figure is that most of the militant outfits belonging to different tanzeems. numbering about 3000, are there in the Occupied Kashmir and the borders. They are trying to infiltrate into our borders, our territory. But most of the local people are not supporting them. In these tanzeems, many foreign mercenaries are there who are belonging to different countries.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, after Mr.
Musharraf'5 speech on 12th January, ft is reported that the infiltration was a bit less. Now it is estimated that 72-75 camps are currently active outside our borders in the PoK and other places. So far as this country is concerned, whenever they are coming in, whenever they are trying to
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cross the borders, they are shot dead. Active steps are being taken. Many ISI modules have been busted. Of the people who succeed in infiltrating into our country, a number of persons have been arrested. Like that, all steps are being taken. But there are no specific camps, which are in the notice of the Government. The persons who come in are caught and all necessary legal steps are being taken against them. So far as the militants belonging to tanzeems are concerned, they are outside the border anc) they are coming in from Afghanistan and other places. {Interruptions).

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: In fact, today, we have allowed four hours for a discussion, a comprehensive discussion, on the Kashmir issue. All the details can be put to the Minister...(Interruption).

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Still, I have to put a question now'

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is much better if Members who are not speaking there put questions here.

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: I am not speaking there.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The matter is going to be discussed in

detail there.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENIVIDYA &AGAR RAO: Madam, we have
not stated that the cross-border terrorism has totally been stopped. It is going on. But, because of the diplomatic steps and the security measures taken by the Government, we could control the situation. However, we are strengthening our borders; we are sharing the intelligence inputs; we are jointly managing the situation with the cooperation of the State Government, and we will be able to curb this kind of militancy.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, there are

no definite reports to this effect as to how much money is being received by certain militant outfits. But, most of these tanzeems are getting money through hawala operations. They are supplying illegal arms, indulging in smuggling of narcotics and doing all sorts of illegal things to get money. But, there are no inputs to show specifically that this particular country is giving this much money to this particular organization. However, they are getting money through these clandestine operations.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: That was already answered. ...(Interruptions)... The question does not arise, at this stage, Madam. So many things have already...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI CHENNAMANENIVIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, the ISI-outfits are continuously trying to destabilise the country. Wherever there is disturbance in the country, they want to involve themselves in it; they want to support those persons who are inimically disposed against this country. But this has been successfully tackled by our Forces. We are sharing intelligence inputs with the respective State Governments, and we are controlling these activities.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Dr.T. Subbarami Reddy. Are you going to speak in the Short Duration Discussion?

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: No. Madam, if I had to speak, there is no point in my asking a question now.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I mean, you will get an opportunity. I thought somebody else can put a question.

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Madam, I am not speaking in the Short

Duration Discussion. The hon. Minister, in his reply, has stated, The strategies, tactics and dynamic deployment to counter,terrorists are constantly reviewed, refined and monitored at various levels in the State and Central Government." We appreciate that. But we only regret that there is absolutely no improvement. As one of our colleagues said, the number of civilians killed in 2002 was 438, as against 437 in 2001.1 would like to know from the hon.

Deputy Prime Minister whether he had brought to the notice of the U.S.

Secretary of State, Mr. Powell, when he met him, that the ISI activities are still going on, and also, that Pakistan still supports the terrorists. If so, what was his reaction? I would also like to know whether our Deputy Prime Minister had demanded that all the 20 extermlsts, as mentioned in the list given by India to Pakistan, should be handed over to India, before the process of normalising the relations between the two
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countries can start. I would also like to know from the hon. Deputy Prime

Minister. ..... (Interruptions) .....

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Give him time to answer!

DR. T SUBBARAMI REDDY: What are the steps being taken in this regard? Generally, he is looking after this and that. But what are the concrete steps being taken to control terrorism? One is, Pakistan must cooperate; they must stop supporting it. Secondly, the respective State Government should be helped by the Central Government. The other Members would also like to know what concrete steps are being taken by the Central Government. How are you going to help the State Governments in controlling the terrorist activities? Though you have the mind and heart to control........(Interruptions)....

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He is not going to speak in the debate.

So, he Is making a speech now!

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam,

......(Interruptions)......

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: No; Madam, I want the Deputy Prime

Minister to reply.

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, irrespective of political differences, all the parties in the country are seriously concerned about the Pak-sponsored terrorism. We are all seriously concerned, and the hon. Deputy Prime Minister as Shri Subbarami Reddy has suggested, had brought to the notice of Mr. Powell all these things, not once, but on a number of occasions. There is also a clear response from the various dignitaries'of the United States of America, and they want that President Musharraf should stop sending terrorists to India.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Madam, I want an answer from the Deputy Prime Minister.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Anybody can answer.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: No, I am sorry; I want to know, what was the reaction of Mr. Powell. When he did not speak to him, how can he give a reply?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He will reply.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENIVIDYA SAGAR RAO: I want to tell the hon.
Member, through you, Madam ........... (Interruptions) .....

DR.T SUBBARAMI REDDY: Madam, what is the point in his giving a reply?

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: I want to tell the hon. Member through you, Madam, that I was also present at the time of meeting. Therefore, I can answer this question. Mr. Subbarami Reddy, my colleague, should understand that I was also there at the meeting; therefore, the hon. Deputy Prime Minister had directed me.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Are you from Andhra Pradesh?

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Yes.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Ohl That is the problem.

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: I was also present.

I am equally concerned about the Pak-sponsored terrorism!

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Madam, he is a very competent person from Andhra Pradesh. That I am not denying. But what I am saying is if only the hon. Deputy Prime Minister could tell me what was the reaction of Mr.

Powell, I will be more satisfied!

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Madam, I am competent to answer the questions raised by Mr. Subbarami Reddy! Since
I was also present at the meeting, I can ..............(Interruptions)......
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. But this question remains. When we take up the Short Duration Discussion on Jammu and Kashmir, perhaps, the reply will come. So, we can still hope for a reply.

_________

WRITTEN ANSWERSTO STARRED

QUESTIONS Indo-US Defence Policy Group meet

* 244. MISS MABEL REBELLO: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indo-US Defence Policy Group met from 20-23 May, 2002 in Washington DC;

(b) if so, the details of progress made in the areas of cooperation on defence and security matters in this meeting; and

(c) the details of decisions jointly taken by the Indo-US Defence Policy Group in December 2001, matured so far?

THE .MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES):
(a) It is a fact that the Indo-US Defence Policy Group met from 20-23, May,
2002 in Washington DC.

(b) The Meeting led to a greater appreciation of India's security concerns, particularly in regard to Pakistani's sponsored cross-border terrorism. The two sides also reaffirmed their commitment to continue to cooperate in the task of combating terrorist organizations and entities and to prevent proliferation of weapons and mass destruction. It was further decided that the two sides would cooperate in the areas of specialized training programmes and joint exercises as also to develop a defence supply relationship.

(c) The details of significant decisions jointly taken by the Indo-US Defence Policy Group in December 2001 which have matured are as follows:

(i) Signing of a General Security of Military Information

Agreement, (ii) Combined naval patrols in. the Strait of Malacca, (iii)

Resumption of defence trade, beginning with the "Firefinder" radar purchase, (iv) Combined Special Forces airborne exercises in Agra and

(v) India-US Ballistic; Missile Defence Workshop.
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